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MichaelHatch
S/ayland Water Division
41 Cochituate Road
rfrrayland, N4A 01778

September 26,2011

RE: Cin,rToun: Wa,vland

PWS Narne: Wayland Water Division
P\\ /S-ID No.:  33 15000
Program: Enforcement

Action: Notice of Noncompliar-rce
Tier 2 Public Notice

Enforcement No.: NON-NE-i 1-5D045

Dear N&. Hatch:

The Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (the "Deparlrnent") has determined that you are
operating a Public Water Supply System as defined by the Drinliing Water Regulations of Massachusetts,
310 CMR 22.00 .

Department records indicate that,vour Public Water Suppl1' Svstem is in noncompliance with one or more
lau's, regulations, orders, licenses, pennits or appror.'als enforced b1'the Department, i.e., Colifonl MCL
Violation.

Attached hereto is a written description of (11 each activin'referred to above, (2) the requirements violated
(3) the action that the Departrnent nou' u'ants 1.'ou to take, and (4) the deadiine to take such action. A civil
adrninistrative penalty may be assessed for even, dav that vou are in noncompliance with the requirements
referred to in this notice as provided in G.L.C. 21A. S 16.

Notwithstanding this Notice of Noncompliance. the Deparlment reserves the right to exercise the full extent
of its legal authority in order to achieve fulI compliance u'ith ali applicable requirements inciuding, but not
limited to, criminal prosecution, courl-irnposed civil penalties, or civil adrninistrative penaities.

Piease note that the signature on this cover letter indicates forrnal issuance of the attacired document. If you
have any questions regalding this letter, please contact James Perslg'at (978) 694-3227.

File Name : Y :'rDSP ArchiveNERO\Wavland- -r 3 1 5 0 0 0-Enforcement-20 1 I -0 9 -26

This informat ionisavai lable inal ternateformat.Cal l  Michel leWaters-El(anem,Divers i tyDirector ,  at617-292-5751.TDD#1-866-539-7622or1-617-574-6868
MassD-P Websi te:  w\  M' .mass.  gov/dep
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C in','Tou'n : \\'-a)'land
P\\rS : \\-ar'land V\iater Division

P\ \ 'S  ID:  3315000

Notice of Nonconplianc e
NON-NE-11-5D01i
September 26,201\

for Resource Protection

Sincerell',

1  ; 1 i  N  A
j--,.n4$ t6riliry--
( \  \  \
\ J \

James H. Perslg'

Environmental AnalYst

Drinking \\rater Program

E\\',ip

DEP,DWP/WQA, 1 Winter St.' Boston

Julia Junghanss, Wal4and Health Deparrnent,41 Cochituate Road, \\/ayiand.l\LA' 01778

File Name: Y:\DSP Archive\NERO'rWayland-'1315000-Enforcentent-201 1-09-26



CiryiTon'n: \Va1'1and
P$1S: \\'a1'land Water Division

P \ \ I S  D : 3 3 1 5 0 0 0

NOTICE OF NO}{COMPLLA.I{CE
N ON C OTM LLANCE STN{}L{RY

Notice of Noncompliance
NON-NE-i  1-5D041
SePtember  26- i \ i !

NA.\{E OT ENTITY NNONCOMPLLANCE:

\\-ar land Water Division

August 2011

Total Colifonn Rule (TCR) MCL violation:

After c.ollecting a total of 33 samples' not

positive for total colifom'

including rau' saniples, 3 routiue/repeat samples were

per 310 cMR 22.05(S)(a)2., Maximuu contaminant Levels (MCLs) for microbiological

contarninants, fbr a ryri"- *,hich collects ferver than 40 routine samgles p:11:::l']f no more
ninn' l iancecontalTl lnams' lor i1 

"Jt, '" ' ," ," ' l l : '^":^-;  ,"  **"r ^^l i fnnn-nosit i  ompliance
than one sample collected during a month is total colifonn-positive' the system 1s ln c

with the MCL for total colifonn. noutin" ur-ra .epeat samples fiom the distribution s-vstem and

entry point treated \vater salrlpies count tou'ard tlie total number of sainples for compiiance

purposes. Three samfles collected in August 2011u'ere total coliform-positive' so the s)'stem

ilu, out of compiiarice rvith the \4CL for total coiifonn'

B y o c t o b e r 7 , 2 0 7 | , y o u m u s t s u b m i t t o t h e D e p a r h n e n t a t t h e l e t t e r i r e a d a d d r e s s ,
(g78-694-3498 Attrr:,Jarnes Pers$,), or b1' e-mail fiarnes.persky@state'rna.us) a draft

notice. Enclosed is a form notice that contains the iequiled information for the public

Adapt this notice to your violation and subrnit to the Department for review and approval'

By october 2| ,20|I , in compl iance-wit1r 310 CNff i .22.16(3Xc)1.a.,  you rrrust not i f l ,persons

served by your public ruut"r rl,rt"* of the_r,i,olatiol noted 
l!::: 

by mail or otlier direct delivery

toeachcus tomer , " " " in ' inguu i t tunatoo thersen, iceconnect ions tou 'h ichwater isde l i veredb l '
the public u'ater s.vstem

By october 2!,2|) |1, i rr  cornpl iancel, i th 310 C\m.22.16(3Xc)1'b.,  you must rrot i f l ,persons

servedbyyourpub l icwaters l ;s te rno f thev io ia t ionnotedabovebyanother rne thodreasonab l l '
caiculated to reach o,ir". p"rrorrs regularly, served b1' the s1'stert, if they would not nomally be

reached by the notice required in 3i0 cMR 22'i6(3)(c)i'a' otirer methods may include:

Publication in a local ne\vspaper; deiivery of inultiple topitt for distribution by customers thai

by fax
public
notice.

a

\\/ar land. NIA

FileNanre:Y:\DWPArchive\llIERO\Wa1'land-3315000-Enforcement-2011-09-26
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P\\IS: \4ra)'land Water Division
P\\rS ID: 3315000

provide their drinkinq u'ater to others (€.9.,
employers); posting in public piaces served bl'
communitv organizations.

Notice of Nonoompliance
NON-NE-11-5D04,i
Senlemher  '5  101 1

apartrnent building o\\,ners or iarge private
the svstem or on tire lnternet: or deiiven to

4.+

4. By October 27r2011, you must subrnit to the Departlxent and to the Wavland Board of Health a

signed copy of the enclosed Certification Forn. filled out in its entirelv, accompanied by'a copl"of
the public notice as deiivered.

5. By October 21,2011, provide a ll 'ritten report to the Department fot'its review and approval that

details the probable cause of u'h-v the violatron occuned and corrective actions to be taken to
prevent futr.rre violations. The reporl shall also comment on the adequacv of tlie emergenc)'
response plan (ERP) and include recomrnendations of anv needed improvements.

Date: September 26, 201 1

CERTfFED MAfL: 701 1 1 1500001 14546384

Eric Wor
Deputl R.gkUd Director for Resource Protectiou

Northeast Regional Offi ce

File Narne: Y:\DMP Archive\NERO\Siavland-3315000-Enforcement-2011-09-26



From:
Sent :
To :
Subject:

P A r C k \ /  l a m a c  { l } F p lr  v ' e , \ t '  \ v L '  /

Thursday, September 29, 2011 10:17 Alr4'Hatch ,  Mike '
RE: NON for Monthly Col i form MCL vtolat ion in Auqust

I  r e v i e w e d  t h e  d r a f t  p u b l i c  n o t i c e ,  a n d  i t  l o o k s  a l l r i g h t .

J i m  P e r s k y

n . i - ; ^ ^ t  n r ^ - - ^ ^ ^- - - -  
v r  r 5 i l  r d t  r v t g ) > d 5 g - - - - -

From :  Ha tch ,  M  i ke  lma i l t o  :mha tch  (Owa i , l a  nd .ma .us l
Sen t :  Wednesday ,  Sep tember  28 ,2011  2 :35  pM

To :  Pe rsky ,  James  (DEP)
Sub jec t :  RE :NON fo r  Mon th l y  Co l i f o rm  MCL v io la t i on  i n  Augus t

Mr Persky,

I  have  a t t ached  a  copy  o f  t he  d ra f t  pub l i c  no t i ce  f o r  you r  app rova l .

l f  you  have  any  ques t i ons  o r  commen ts  p lease  e -ma i l  o r  ca l l  me  a t  ( 5og )35g -3699

Thank  you ,

M ichae l  Ha tch
Way land  DPW

From:  Pe rsky ,  i ames  (DEP)  fma i l t o : i ames .oe rskv@sta te  ma .us l
Sen t :  Tue  9127 /201L  2 :15  pM

To :  Ha tch ,  M ike ;  Wa te r
Sub jec t :  NON fo r  Mon th l y  Co l i f o rm  MCL v io la t i on  i n  Ausus t

Mr .  Ha tch ,

MassDEP has  i ssued  a  No t i ce  o f  Noncomp l i ance  to  Way land  because  the  Mon th l y  Co l i f o rm  MCL was  exceeded  i n  Augus t .  Fo r  wa te r
sys tems  tha t  co l l ec t  l ess  t han  40  co l i f o rm  samp les  i n  a  mon th ,  i f  mo re  than  l  samp le  t es t s  pos i t i ve  f o r  t o ta l  co l i f o rm ,  t he  Mon th l y ,
MCL  i s  v i o l a ted .  way land  had  3  pos i t i ve  t o ta l  co l i f o rm  samp les  i n  Augus t .

A n  o l o r t r a n i e  e ^ ^ ' ,  ^ {  t h^ r  I  E t c u ! r  u r  r r L  L U P v  u r  r " r r e  N O N  t h a t  h a s  b e e n  m a i l e d  t o  y o u  i s  a t t a c h e d .  T h e  o t h e r  a t t a c h e d  d o c u m e n t s  a r e  a  t e m p l a t e  t h a t  c a n  b e
u s e d  f o r  t h e  p u b l i c  n o t i c e  l a n g u a g e ,  a n d  t h e  p u b l i c  n o t i c e  c e r t i f i c a t i o n  f o r m .

l f  y o u  h a v e  a n y  q u e s t i o n s ,  p l e a s e  c a l l  o r  e - m a i l  m e .  l w i l l  b e  o u t  o f  t h e  o f f i c e  o n  W e d . ,  S e p t . 2 g ,  f o r  a t  l e a s t  t h e  m o r n i n e .

James  Pe rsky
MassDEP Dr ink ing  Wate r  P rog ram
Northeast  Regional  Of f ice
(978) 694-3227
(978 )  694 -34e8  (FAX)



TOWN OF WAYLAND
DEPARTMENT of  PUBLIC WORKS

WATER DTVISION
41 COCHITUATE ROAD

WAYLAN D, MASSACH USETTS OL77 8
Phone (sOa) 358-3672

Fax (sO8) 3sa-3679

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER
Tests Shon'ed Coliform Bacteria in \\/a1'land's Water

Our u'ater s)'stem recently violated a drinliing u'ater standard. Although this incident u'as not an emergenc)'. as our
customers. you have a right to knolr' u'hat happened and u'hat u'e did to correct this situation.

[i e routirely monitor for drinking \\.'ater contaminants. \r\Ie collected thim three (33) samples to test for the
presence of coliform bacteria durine August 1011. Three (3 ) of our samples showed the presence of total coliform
bacteria. The standard is that no more than one (1) sample per month ma),test positive for coliform bacteria.

What  should I  do?

r You do not need to boil 1'our $ater or take other corrective actions. Hou'ever, if you hat,e specific
health concerns. consult vour doctor.

People u'ith severely compromised immune svstems. infants. and some elderll 'ma1,be at increased risk. These
people shouid seek advice about drinkins \\'ater from their health care providers. General guidelines on $als to
lessen the risk of infection b1'microbes are available l iom EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at I (800) 426-4191.

What  does th is  mean?

This is not an emergenc\'. lf it had been. r'ou r.l'ould have been notified immediatell'. Coiiform bacteria are
generally' not harmful themselves. Coliforms are bacteria v'hich are naturally present in the ent:ironment and are
used as an indicalor that other, potentiallr-harntful. bacteria ntay'be present. Coliforms v,ere.found in more samples
than allou,ed and this v,as a warning of potential problems.

Usualll'. coliforms are a sign that there could be a problem u'ith the s)'stem's freafment or distribution svstem
(pipes). Whenever we detect coliform bacteria in any'sample. u'e do follou'-up testing to see if other bacteria of
greater coneern, such as fecal coliform or E. coli, are present. \* 'e did not f ind an1'ofthese bacteria in our
subsequent testing, and further testing shor.r's that this problem has been resolved.

\*/hat happened?
The \\ray'land \\/ater Division suspects. although we cannot be cenain that. compromised sample bottles contributed

to the positive coliform sampie results.

What  d id we do?
Upon notif ication of the original three (3) positive sample results. the \\rariand Water Division collected repeat
samples and increased the chlorine dosage rate at all treatment poLnts. As a secondary precaution ner.l, chlorile
injection pumps were also installed.

For more information, please contact Michael Hatch at (508) 358-3699 or 41 Cochiruate Road Wa14and.

Please share this information v'ith all the orher people v,ho &'ink this water. especialll, 111otn v,ho ma), not
hm,e received this notice directly (for example, people in apartrnents, nursing homes, schools, and
businesses).

This notice is being sent to you by Wa1'land \\'ater Division. P\\'S IDr: 3315000 Date disrributed:



Persky ,  James (DEP)

From:
Sent :
T o :
Subject:

Persky ,  James (DEP)
Wcnnesdav  Oc iobe r  ' , 2 .20^ t  1  2 .35  PM
'Hatch,  Mike '
RE: Not ice

M i  k e ,

I  d i d n ' t  n e c e i v e  t h i s  f n o m  D o n  l a s t  w e e k  b e c a u s e  m y  e - m a i l  a d d n e s s  i s  J a m e s . P e n s k y ,  n o t
J i m . P e n s k y .  I ' v e  l o o k e d  i t  o v e r  a n d  f o r  t h e  m o s t  p a n t ,  t h e  c h a n g e s  l o o k  o k a y .  H e n e  a n e  m y
c o m m e n t s :

1 .  W h e r " e  t h e  l i n e  " W h a t  s t e p s  w e r e  t a k e n  t o  a d d n e s s  t h e  p n o b l e m ? "  w a s  a d d e d ,  t h i s  i n f o  i s
a 1 r ^ e a d y  i n c l u d e d  b e l o w  i n  t h e  " h J h a t  d i d  w e  d o ? "  s e c t i o n .  M a s s D E P  n e c o m m e n d s  p u t t i n g  t h e
" W h a t  s h o u l d  I  d o ? "  b e f o r e  " W h a t  d i d  w e  d o ? "  O u n  f e e l i n g  i s  t h a t  w h e n  p e o p l e  s e e  a  n o t i c e
l i k e  t h i s ,  t h e i r  f i r s t  n e a c t i o n  i s  " O h  n o ,  w h a t  d o  I  n e e d  t o  d o  a b o u t  t h i s ? "  S o  w e  g i v e  t h e m
t h a t  i n f o  f i r " s t .  I f  t h e  T o w n  r  e a l l y  w a n t s  t o  d i s c u s s  i t s  o w n  a c t i o n s  f i r s t ,  y o U  c a n  j u s t
m o v e  t h e  " W h a t  d i d  w e  d o ? "  s e c t i o n  u o  t o  h e n e .

2 .  I  d o n ' t  t h i n k  t h a t  t h e  " T h i s  i s  a n  a d v i s o r ^ y  n o t i c e . . . "  s e n t e n c e  i s  e a s y  t o  u n d e r s t a n d .
I t  w o u l d  b e  m o r e  s t r a i g h t f o n w a n d  t o  s a y  s o m e t h i n g  l i k e  " l n l e  a n e  n e q u i n e d  t o  g i v e  y o u  t h i s
n o t i c e  b e c a u s e  o u n  w a t e n  s y s t e m  v i o l a t e d  t h e  c o l i f o r m  b a c t e r i a  d r  i n k i n g  w a t e n  s t a n d a r d  i n
A u g u s t . "  B u t  i f  t h e  T o w n  M a n a g e n  w a n t s  t o  w o n d  i t  t h a t  w a y ,  i t ' s  a c c e p t a b l e  t o  M a s s D E P .

J a m e s  P e n s k y
M a s s D E P  D r i n k i n g  W a t e r  P n o g n a m
N o r t h e a s t  R e g i o n a l  O f f i c e
( e 7 8 )  6 e 4 - 3 2 2 7
( e 7 8 )  6 e 4 - 3 4 e 8  ( F A X )

-  -  -  -  - O n i  g i  n : l  M e <- .  - o ^ . . - -  . . * i s a g e - - - - -
F n o m :  H a t c h ,  M i k e  f m a i l t o : m h a t c h @ w a v l a n d . m a . u s l
S e n t :  W e d n e s d a y ,  O c t o b e r  1 , 2 ,  2 O ' J - t  1 : 2 9  P M
T o :  P e n s k y ,  l a m e s  ( D E P )
S u b  j e c t :  F h ' J  :  N o t i c e

F n o m :  O u e l l e t t e ,  D o n
S e n t :  T h u  1 A / 5 / 2 O 1 ] -  7 : 5 0  P M
T o :  i  i m .  o e r s k v @ s t a t e .  m a .  u s
C c :  T u r k i n g t o n ,  F r e d e r i c ;  H a t c h ,  M i k e
S u b j e c t :  N o t i c e

l i m



E n c l o s e d  i s  a  n e v i s e d  n o t i c e  t h a t  w e  w o u l d  l i k e  t o  s e n d  o u t .  F r e d  T u r  k i n g t o n ,  T o w n
A d m i n s t n a t o r  a l s o  s e n t  t h i s  n o t i c e  t o  y o u  f o r  a p p r o v a L .  I f  y o u  c a n  p l e a s e  c a l l  m e  7 j 4  2 j A
4022 i f  th is  i s  okay .  t , Je  w i l l  be  mai t ing  i t  ou t  nex t  week.  tn te  th ink  i t  f lows be t te r  anc
- - t , ^ -i l r o N c )  i l t u t  c  > : l t 5 E .

D o n  O u e l l e t t e  P .  E  .

D P W  D i n e c t o r



TOWN OF WAYLAND
DEPARTMENT Of  PUBLIC WORKS

\^'ATER DI\/ISION

41 COCHITUATE ROAD

WAYLAN D, MASSACH USETTS OL77 8
Phone  (sOa)  3sa -3672

Fax (5O8) 35a'3679

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER
Tests Shor'r 'ed Coliform Bacteria in \\Ia1'land's Water

A -s requ i redL r )  s ta te regu la t i on . t h i sno t i ce i s toad r i sevou tha tou ru 'a te rs ) ' s temrecen t l l ' r ' i o l a tedad rhk ingu 'a te r
standard. Although this incident u'as not an emergenc\'. as our customers. You have a right to know lryhat happened

and u'hat rve did to correct this situation'

\\,e routinel-v monitor for drinking \\'ater contaminants. \\Ie collected thrry'three (33) samples to test for the

presence ofcoliform bacteria during August 201 1. Three (3) ofour samples shou'ed the presence oftotal coiiform

bacteria. The standard rs that no more than one (1) sample per month ma)'test positive for coliform bacteria'

\ \ 'hat  s teps u e rc  ta l icn to address the problem?

( l is t  renredl  hc le)

rr\/hat should I do?

r you do not need to boil your \\,ater or take other corrective actions. However, if you have specific

health concerns. consult your doctor'

people u,ith severely compromised immune s)'stems. infants, and some elderll 'may have becn at increased risk'

These peopie nray r,i,ish io Is]ioulAl seek advice about drinkinq \\'ater from their health care providers' General

guidelines^on *,u;,, to lessen the risk of inlection b1'microbes are available fiom EPA's Safe Drinking Water

Hotiine at i (800) 426-4191.

\r\/hat does this notice mean?

T h i s i s a n a c l r i s o r ' n o t i c e o f t h r c e p o s i t i r e l e s t s i n c l i c a t i n g t h e p r e s e n c c o f c ( r l i f o r m b a c t e r i a l a s t m o n t h  
r h i s

is not an emergenc],. lf i t had been.,vou u,ould have been notif ied immediatel-v. Colifonn bacteria are generali l 'not

harmful themselves. Coliforms are hacteria v,/'ticlt are naturolh' preseri in the envit"onntent and are used as an

indicator thar other, potentiatty-harntJul, bacteria ntm'be present. C.olifornts vere.fottnd inmctre samples than

allowed and this was a v'arning of potential problems'

Usuall1,. coliforms are a sign thal there could be a problem u'ith the svstem's treatment or distribution s\rstem

(pipes). Whenever we detelt coiiform bacteria in any' sample. u'e do follou'-up testing to see if other bacteria of

*"ut.i concern, such as fecal coliform or E. cctli. are present. We did not find an-v of these bacteria in our

iubsequent testing, and further testing shous that this problem has been resolved'

rtr'hat happened?
The Wal4and Water Division suspects. although \\,e cannot be certain that, compromised sample bottles contributed

to the positive coliform sample results.



What d id we do?
Upon notification of the orisinal three (3) positive sample results' the \\-ar'land \\'ater Division coliected repeat

sampies and ircreased the cl]lorine dosage rate at all Otu*tnt points As a secondarl'precaution' ne$' chlorine

injection pumps were also ilstalled'

For more information. please contact ]r4ichael Hatch at (508) 358-3699 or 11 Cochiruate Road Wal'land'

please share this information v,ith atl the other people u,ho &'ink this v'ater, especially those u'|rc mat' not

hq,e receiyed tltis notice directll' lfor example' peipte in apartments' nursittg homes' schools' and

businesses) '

This notice is being sent to you by Wa1'land \\ 'ater Division PS'S ID:: 3315000 Date distributed:



= Y  = t  o

: <  ; l  =  -
9 d  x 9
t a = 9 a d

c 6 9 6 6 6

q  - 6 1 n
{  f u - i r u
I

a-=:--;i---e
|  -= ' i  :5 i  l i
|  -  |  a  j i  -
|  , .  !  i '  * l

i '  = > '  !
- t  :  :  I

€ x <= - ; >
J ,  '  

lh

m v v

? { H

F A n r  - a  r l  a l  l  n

- l J 6 1 U  l l U U - L  C i 5 i  r ' . l l b u

\^'N OF WAYLAND
RTMENT Of PUBLIC \ftIORKS

WATER DIVISION

41 COCHITUATE ROAD

D, MAsSACHUSETTS OL77a
hone (sOa) 358'3672
Fax (5OB) 3s8-3679

October 19, 201 l

RE:  NON-NE-11-5D045
P$/S- ID:  3315000

Dear Mr. PerskY,

This letter is to report the probable cause, of the Waf iand \\1ater Division's violation of the total

coliform MCL. On August 16. 2011 u,e collected our first set, of our monthly routine coliform samples.

We were notified August 18, 2011 that three of those samples tested positive for total coliform.

Nerv samples were collected and transported for anall'sis on August 18,2011. We immediatell 'checked

the chlorine residual and increased it as needed at all of our pumping stations. A callwas made to Mass'

DEP and a message rvas left.

The finished q,ater sample a1 Chamberlain \\/ell tested positive for coliform while the ra\\' \\ 'ater sample

tested absent. These samples u,ere taken tu'enf, minutes apart. lt is a possibility that the rau' and finished

nater samples \vere miss labeled. as the chlorine residual at the time u'as 1.0 ppm leaving the well at the

time the sample was taken.

The two distribution samples that test positive for coliform rvere the Reeves Hill Station and the

\\/ayland Town Hall. We cannot rule out poor sampling technique or compromised bottles. The Hupp.u

Hoilou,well site have tested positive for coliform in the rau' \\ 'ater so as a precaution two new chlorine

injecrion pumps u,ere purchased and instalied at both Huppy Hollou'u,ells.

The emergenc), response pian appears to need no improvements at this time and we have revieu'ed our

sampling procedures to eliminate anl' possible sampling errors in the future.

> r
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Sincerel,"-,

7".)-<-z >gr+----
Michael Hatch
Wayiand DPW

RECEIVED
Oii  I  c 2011

DEP
\ORTHEAST REG IONAL OFFICE



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Drinking \llater Program

Public Notification

\4ake sure to send your regional office of the DEP Drinking \\Iater Program and local Board of Health a copy of each |'pe of

notice and a cert i f icat ion that you have met al l  the public notice requirements rvithin ten da1's after issuing the notice (3 10 CN4R

22.15(3Xb)). When you cert i fy, you are also stat ing that 1'ou u' i l l  meet future requirements for noti fying ne*'units of the
violat ion. The fol iowing stalement could be copied onto the bottom or re\ 'erse of the copl 'of the notice you sent to your DEP
regional oI ice. Refer to pages 13-14 of the EPA and the Associat ion of State Drinking \\ /ater Administrators (ASDWA) Public
|tioti.fication Handbook. The EPA/ASD'.J'tA Handbook provides additional aids to heip \\,ater s),stems deveiop notices for
vrolat ion situations. An electronic copl,of the Public Noti f icat ion Handbook is avai lable at EPA's u,eb site
(uu'u.cpa.govr'safervatcr 'pn.httnl).  Please note that the EPA/ASD\\ 'A Handbook templates are non-state specif ic so
l\ lassachusetts's u,ater suppliers are required to use the Massachusetts'r ,ersion ofthe templates for compliance purposes.
Electronic copies of the Massachusetts'  publ ic noti f icat ion templates are avai iable on the DEP q,ebsite
11 | | p. \t' )t'\r. s I a I c. na. u s, d e D : h rp du,s' D u b I tn 1. ht n t.

Prt's rD# 33t 5000

PII/S Name: W'oyland lI:ater Divtsion

Ciry,,'Tow n. Il'a\, 1s714

X Communin '_i Non-communit)'

For ltiolation. Total Coltform Rule l+,{CL

Occurring on: August 201 I
(Date (s) of t,ioiation)

The Public Water sy'stem indicated above herebv aff irms that publ ic notice has been
provided to consumers in accordance rvith 310 CN,IR l l . l6 including: del iven,. conlent,
format requirements. noti f icat ion deadiines and that the Public \ \ Iater svstem u,i l l  rneet
future requirements for noti f ] ' ing neu,bi l l ing units and ne\\,customers of the violat ion.

.- i  Consuitat ion with DEP on Ausust 19.2011

[bate]

- i  Notice distr ibuted b1' Direct Mail  on 10/20i201 I
[N4ethod] fDare]

. iNotice Distr ibuted bl,Local \eri 's Paper,/Toq'n \\ 'eb Site on l0/20i2011

fit4ethod] [Date]

I certif' under penaL4' of lau, that I atn the person authorized to Jill out this form and the
idormation contained herein is true, accurate and complete to the best of m1, knowledge
and belief.

MichaelHatch 2t2.Zh- 1o,,zotzotj
I Name] tstg"^rr.. "f """* 

.t 
"p.r^r"rf [Date]



WAYLAND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TO\\\ OF \\'_i\-LAl\D

1i  COCI-{ ITUATE ROAD. \ \ :a i ' laud"  \4assachusetrs 'J  i  - rS-16:" '

r50S r  _ r5E-3672 .  F . {_ \  i50E r  3 ,<8-36-9
Don Ouel let te.  Di iector

II\{PORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOLIR DRINKTNG \ryATER
Tests Showed Coliform Bacteria in Wa1'land's Water

As required b1' state reguiation, this notice is to advise you that our \r'ater s-vstem recently violated a drinking u'ater standard. .AJthough

ttris incident was not an emergency, as our customers. you have a right to knou'r.r'hat happened and u'hat we did to correct tlus

siruation.

We routinely monitor for drinldng \rt'ater contaminants. We collected thirtv three (33) samples to test for the presence of coliform
bacreria during August 2011. Three (3) of our samples shou'ed the presence of total coliform bacteria. The standard is that no more
than one ( 1 ) sample per month may test positive for coliform bacteria.

\\'hat steps were taken to address the problem?

\\hat did we do?
Upon notification of the original three (3) positive sample results. the Wa1{and Water Division collected repeat samples and increased
the chlorine dosage rate at a1l treatment points. As a secondary precaution. neu' chlorine injection pumps were also installed.

\\ 'hat should I do?

You do not need to boil vour I'ater or take other corrective actions. Hou'ever. if vou have soecific health concerns.
consult your doctor.

People u'ith severel-v compromised immune systems. infants. and some elderll'may have been at increased risk. These people mal'
u,ish to [should] seek advice about drinking water from their heaith care providers. General guidelines on wa)'s to lessen the rrsk of
infection b1' microbes are available fi 'om EPA's Safe Drinl: ing Water Hotline at I (800) 426-4791.

\\ 'hat does this notice mean?

This is an advisorl 'notice of three positive tests indicating the presence of coliform tracteria last month. This is not an
emergency. If it had been. you would have been notified immediately. Coiiform bacteria are generally not harmfi:i themselves.
Coli.forms are bacteria which are naturally presenl in the ent,ironment and are used as an indicator tha! other, potentialll,-fu67-.1u7,
bacteria mav be present Cctliforms were found in more samples than allov,ed and this was a war-ning of potential problems.

Usuaily. coiiforms are a sign that there could be a problem li'ith the svstem's treatment or distribution svstem (pipes). Whenever we
detect coliform bacteria in any sample, u'e do follor,r-up testing to see if otherbacteria of greater concern, such as fecal coiiform orE.
coli. are present. We did not find anv of these bacteria in our subsequent testing, and further testing sho*'s that this problem
has been resolYed.

\\ 'hat happened?
The Wayiand ril/ater Dir,ision suspects, aithough we cannot be certail that. compromised sample bonles contributed to the nosirrve

coliform sample resuits.

For more information, please contact Michael Hatch at (508) 358-3699 or 1I Cochituate Road Wayland.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this woter, especiatl those who ma-v not haye received this
notice dir^ectl1, (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses,t.

Thisnot ice isbeingsent toyoubyWaylandWaterDiv is ion.  P\ l 'SID#:  3315000 Datedist r ibuted:  10/18/201i


